The Pro Forma Financial Statements are provided for informational purposes only and do not purport to represent what the actual consolidated
results of operations or the consolidated financial position of FCX would have been had the combination occurred on the dates assumed, nor are
they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position. The Pro Forma Financial Statements
should be read in conjunction with:

� The accompanying notes to the Pro Forma Financial Statements; and

� The audited consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of FCX and PXP contained in their respective Annual
Reports on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2012, incorporated by reference herein.

105

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 146

Table of Contents

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AT DECEMBER 31, 2012

(IN MILLIONS)

Historical(1) Adjustments
Pro

Forma
CombinedFCX PXP Conforming(2)

Pro
Forma(3)

Financing
and Other

(4)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,705 $ 181 $ �  $ (3,490) A $ 3,490 D $ 3,772

(114) E
Trade and other accounts receivable 1,629 585 �  �  �  2,214
Inventories 4,576 28 �  �  �  4,604
Other current assets 387 1,046 (761) (21) C (43) E 608

Total current assets 10,297 1,840 (761) (3,511) 3,333 11,198
Property, plant, equipment and development costs, net 20,999 153 (25) �  �  21,127
Oil and natural gas properties, net � full cost method:
Subject to depletion �  10,945 25 (232) C �  10,738
Not subject to depletion �  3,631 �  5,111 C �  8,742
Long-term mill and leach stockpiles 1,955 �  �  �  �  1,955
Goodwill �  535 �  (535) C �  1,996

1,996 C
Investment in MMR 446 �  818 2 C �  1,266
Other assets 1,743 194 �  (177) C 58 E 1,817

(1) C

Total assets $ 35,440 $ 17,298 $ 57 $ 2,653 $ 3,391 $ 58,839

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,100 $ 816 $ (19) $ 19 C $ �  $ 3,903

(13) C
Current portion of reclamation and environmental
obligations 241 �  19 1 C �  261
Current portion of debt 2 164 �  �  �  166

Total current liabilities 3,343 980 �  7 �  4,330
Long-term debt, less current portion 3,525 9,979 �  828 C 3,490 D 17,822
Deferred income taxes 3,490 1,771 57 1,292 C (190) F 6,420
Reclamation and environmental obligations, less current
portion 2,127 566 �  323 C �  3,016
Other liabilities 1,644 46 �  68 C �  1,758

Total liabilities 14,129 13,342 57 2,518 3,300 33,346
Total stockholders� equity 17,543 3,516 �  (3,516) B (99) E 20,557

2,923 A 190 F
Noncontrolling interests 3,768 440 �  728 C �  4,936

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 147

Total equity 21,311 3,956 �  135 91 25,493

Total liabilities and equity $ 35,440 $ 17,298 $ 57 $ 2,653 $ 3,391 $ 58,839

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed combined balance sheet.

106

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 148

Table of Contents

COMBINATION OF FCX AND PXP

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

(1) Historical Financial Information
FCX�s and PXP�s historical financial information has been derived from their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2012.

(2) Conforming Adjustments
Certain of PXP�s historical balances have been reclassified to conform to FCX�s presentation, including the reclassification of PXP�s $818 million

[…]

loan that was replaced by the senior notes issued in March 2013 and borrowings under the term loan, (ii) $58 million of deferred
financing costs that FCX expects to incur associated with the senior notes issued in March 2013 and borrowings under the term loan,
and (iii) $56 million in estimated transaction costs, consisting primarily of financial advisory fees, legal and accounting fees,

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 153

financial printing and other costs related to the merger.

F. Adjustment to deferred income taxes to reflect a decrease of $190 million to FCX�s valuation allowance resulting from the
determination that, as a direct result of the acquisition of PXP by FCX, the combined company would more than likely not realize
certain of FCX�s deferred tax assets, against which a valuation allowance had been provided.

109

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 154

Table of Contents

FREEPORT-McMoRan COPPER & GOLD INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012

(IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

Historical(1) Adjustments
Pro
Forma

CombinedFCX PXP

GOM Acquisition
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
Pro Forma

PXP Conforming(3)
Pro

Forma(4)
Revenues $ 18,010 $ 2,565 $ 1,764 A $ 4,329 $ �  $ �  $ 22,339
Cost of sales:
Production and delivery 10,382 632 242 B 874 17 (2) F 11,271
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 1,179 1,118 548 C 1,666 (31) 218 G 3,032

Total cost of sales

11,561 1,750 790 2,540 (14) 216 14,303
Other operating costs and expenses 635 199 (34) D 165 �  (17) H 783

Total costs and expenses 12,196 1,949 756 2,705 (14) 199 15,086

Operating income 5,814 616 1,008 1,624 14 (199) 7,253

Interest expense, net (186) (298) �  (298) (14) (319) I (715)
102 J

Losses on early extinguishment of debt (168) (8) �  (8) �  �  (176)
Other income (expense), net 27 204 �  204 �  (207) K 24

Income before taxes and equity in affiliated
companies� net earnings (losses) 5,487 514 1,008 1,522 �  (623) 6,386
Provision for income taxes (1,510) (171) (377) E (548) �  172 L (1,886)
Equity in affiliated companies� net earnings
(losses) 3 �  �  �  �  (30) K (27)

Net income 3,980 343 631 974 �  (481) 4,473
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (939) (37) �  (37) �  �  (976)

Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 3,041 $ 306 $ 631 $ 937 $ �  $ (481) $ 3,497

Net income per share attributable to
common stockholders:
Basic $ 3.20 $ 2.36 $ 3.36

Diluted $ 3.19 $ 2.32 $ 3.34

Weighted-average common shares
outstanding:

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 155

Basic 949 130 1,041

Diluted 954 132 1,046

See accompanying notes to the pro forma condensed combined statement of income.

110

Edgar Filing: FREEPORT MCMORAN COPPER & GOLD INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 156

Table of Contents

COMBINATION OF FCX AND PXP

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF INCOME

(1) Historical Financial Information